in the optimistic scenario is increased to $100.684 million and $83.129 million respectively. 407

compared to the base values of $17.857 million and $1.101 million Although market factors can 408

influence the oil selling price in either direction, the lower selling price will significantly 409

22

compromise the economics of the plants. Therefore, the stability of oil selling prices must be 410

ensured through robust policies, tariffs and subsidies to attract investors and policy makers. The 411

SRT procurement cost is the next most influential parameter which will necessitate at least its 412

stability or reduction to ensure the economic operations of the plants. For the RS plant, the NPV 413

is most sensitive to the RS price which also significantly influences the NPV of the co-pyrolysis 414

plant. The undesirable RS price increases could be prevented by establishing long-term contracts 415

with various biomass supplying companies to supply the biomass under fixed quantity and 416

procurement cost. The discount rate, interest rate and other parameters also influence the NPV; 417

however, the magnitude is lower for the SRT and co-pyrolysis plant.  418

Co-feed plant

SRT plant

RS plant

-200 -180 -160 -40 -20 0 20 40 60 80

NPV ($ million)

 NPV (base value)

 NPV (+50% capital cost)

 NPV (-50% capital cost)

(d)

Electricity Cost

Char selling price

SRT cost

Labor cost

Oil selling price

Discount rate

Interest rate

Operating hours

Wire selling price

-105 -90 -75 -15 0 15 60 75 90

NPV ($ millions)

 NPV due to low values

 NPV due to high values
(b) SRT palnt

Electricity Cost

Char selling price

RS cost

SRT cost

Labor cost

Oil selling price

Discount rate

Interest rate

Operating hours

Wire selling price

-75 -60 -15 0 15 30 45 60 75 90 105 120

NPV ($ millions)

 NPV due to low values

 NPV due to high values

(c) Co-feed plant

Electricity Cost

Char selling price

Labor cost

Oil selling price

RS cost

Interest rate

Operating hours

-180 -170 -160 -150 -140 -130 -120

NPV ($ millions)

 NPV due to low values

 NPV due to high values

(a) RS plant

 419

Figure 2: Sensitivity analysis for NPV of (co-) pyrolysis plants  420

23

The NPV is found to be most sensitive to capital costs for the SRT pyrolysis plant however, 421

the highest NPV of $ 72.94 million is observed for the co-pyrolysis plant when capital cost reduced 422

by 50% compared to base cost.  423

3.4 Economies of scale 424

 Fig. 3 shows the impact of varied plant capacities on the capital costs, operating costs, unit 425

production costs, PBT and NPV compared to the base capacity (30 t/h) for the co-pyrolysis plant. 426